
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 27 November 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: James Welbourn   Direct Dial: 0115 876 3288 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 11 September 2015. 
 

3 - 6 

4  QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - BRIDGE ESTATE, 
HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELD TRUST  
Report of Corporate Director for Resilience. 
 

7 - 14 

5  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK 
TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2014/15  
Report of Strategic Director for Finance. 
 

15 - 70 

6  ANALYSIS OF HIGHFIELDS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE COSTS  
Report of Corporate Director of Resilience. 
 

71 - 76 

7  STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE OF TRENT BRIDGE  
 

To Follow 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

Public Document Pack



POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 11 September 2015 from 14.05 - 14.44 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Barry Dryden  
Tom Straw 
Richard Cox 
Connie Green 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor 

- Senior Finance Manager 
- Finance Analyst 
- Senior Estates Surveyor 
- Legal Services 
- Governance Officer 

 
 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Andrew Rule (Other Council Business) 
Malcolm Townroe 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
18  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2015 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
19  BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2014/15 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, and Tom Straw, Finance Analyst, presented the 
Bridge Estate Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2014/15 and 
informed the Committee that the accounts were now fully audited. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Trusts and Charities Committee - 11.09.15 
 

2 

(a) the Statements include a contribution of £1,504,028 to Nottingham City Council, 
enabling the Trusts objective of applying the residue of any income for the 
improvement of the City of Nottingham and the public benefit of its habitat 
inhabitants ; 
 

(b) once approved by the Trustees, the final accounts will be submitted to the Charity 
Commission; 

 
(c) there had been a trading increase of £131,471; 
 
(d) there had been a £1,298,900 increase in asset value, primarily as a result of 

property re-evaluations; 
 
(e) the auditors did not find any issues with the accounts. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the Bridge Estate Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 

the financial year 2014/15 as in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

(2) that the Bridge Estate makes a contribution of £1,504,028 to the City Council 
for pursuance of the Charity’s objectives; 
 

(3) to approve the Letter of Representation included within the Audit Highlights 
Memorandum in Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
20  PERIOD 4 (JULY) BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, and Tom Straw, Finance Analyst, presented the 
report which informs Trustees of the Period 4 forecast outturn 2015/16 for the Bridge 
Estate, Highfield Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
Bridge Estate 
 
(a) there is a £33,720 total surplus which could be invested in property if Trustees so 

wish; 
 

(b) a structural survey of Trent Bridge takes place every two years by bridge specialists 
to ensure it is fit and safe for purpose; 

 
(c) a contingency budget is held for the ongoing general maintenance of the bridge; 
 
(d) consideration will be given to value for money and the predicted life span of any 

paints used on the bridge. 
 
Councillors queried whether it would be feasible to consider a double standard of paint 
with regard to surfaces which were visible and those which merely required coverage. 
Richard Cox, Senior Estates Surveyor responded that it may be possible to paint every 
five years instead of every 10 years but this should be raised with highways colleagues. 

Page 4



Trusts and Charities Committee - 11.09.15 
 

3 

 
Trustees were also concerned at the speed and severity of erosion of the sandstone in 
some areas of the bridge but specifically along the roadside, and requested further 
information on what was causing this erosion and how it could be addressed. 
 
It is noted that all costs for highway maintenance on the bridge are shared between 
Nottingham City Council and Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
 
(e) as the stadium is newly finished, at this point it is difficult to p
[...]
 

SCIENCE PARK 
 

Richard Cox, Senior Estates Surveyor, presented the report requesting that the Committee 
consider the lease renewal of the Alexander Fleming Building at Nottingham Science Park 
to Markem-Imaje Industries Ltd. 
 
It is noted that Markem-Imaje Industries Ltd. maintain a good business reputation and their 
continued operation from within the City will provide mutual benefits. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the terms for a new 5 year lease to Markem-Imaje Industries 
Ltd commencing on 22 October 2015 as detailed in the Exempt Appendix to the 
report. 
 
22  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
23  LEASE RENEWAL - ALEXANDER FLEMING BUILDING, NOTTINGHAM 

SCIENCE PARK - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

Resolved to note the exempt appendix to the report of the Director of Strategic Asset and 
Property Management. 
 

Page 6



TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE –  27 November 2015 
   

 Title of paper: Budget Monitoring (September) 2015/16 - Bridge Estate, Harvey 
Hadden Stadium and Highfields Park Trust 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell 
Corporate Director for Resilience 

Wards affected: 
All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager 
Barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8762799 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Georgina Lewis, Finance Analyst  
Steve Ross, Finance Analyst 
Tracy White, Senior Finance Assistant 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the forecast outturn for 2015/16 Bridge Estate, Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, based on the Period 6 budget monitoring (September 15). 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 

That the forecast outturn for each of the trusts for 2015/16 be noted. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

This report is an integral part of the Council’s regular monitoring, forecasting and 
reporting system. The report enables the Trusts and Charities Committee to be aware 
of the financial position of the Charities and therefore allows any appropriate decisions 
or actions to be taken in their role as Trustee. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

As Trustee, the Council has responsibility for making recommendations on the 
management of the Charities.  The budget is a key part of the framework for the 
financial management of the trusts and any subsequent recommendations. 

     

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS–PERIOD 6 BUDGET MONITORING/FORECAST 2015/16 

3.1 BRIDGE ESTATE - REVENUE 

The forecast outturn for 2015/16 is detailed in Table 1. The forecast is based on the 
income and expenditure to September together with anticipated future income and 
expenditure to the year end. 
 

Table 1: Bridge Estate Period 6 Sep-15 

  

Updated 
Budget 
2015/16 

Forecast  
2015/16 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Spend  
2015/16 

£ £ £ 

External Income (2,182,090) (2,186
[...]

 Supplies and Services (£7,228 overspend) – This relates to costs totalling 
£12,000 for consultants work at Woolsthorpe, offset by savings of £5,000 on 
letting fees and holding costs due to properties being let (Mainly Century House & 
Wheeler Gate). 

 Support Services (£8,054 underspend) – This is due to a reduction in NCC 
Property Management Fees. 

 Un-earmarked Reserve (£3,357 underspend) – This contribution reduction is 
due to net effect of the above budget variances. The movement in Un-earmarked 
Reserves matches the movement in Net Surplus, this ensures that the unallocated 
surplus is £nil.  

 
 

3.2 BRIDGE ESTATE – CAPITAL 

Appendix 1 shows the current projected position on Bridge Estate Capital Receipts, 
and the use of those receipts for capital financing. The appendix indicates that 
available receipts of £700,436 will be available at 31st March 2016. Note that 
currently, capital receipts are being used for the part repayment of principal on the 
loan taken out for the acquisition of Lister Gate. In 2015-16 £60,760 is being met from 
revenue and £135,384 is being met from capital receipts. 
 
The Trust also holds non-property investments of £648,511, as shown in the table 
below - 

Table 2: Bridge Estate Investments 
@ 31 March 2015 

 £ 

COIF Accumulation Units 377,483 
NCC loans 269,643 
Government Stocks 1,385 

TOTAL 648,511 

 
The Trust has also established a separate reserve for the repair of Trent Bridge. An 
annual contribution to the reserves of £72,000 is planned to generate funding for the 
repainting of the Bridge in 2018/19. The reserve position is as follows: 
 

Table 3: Trent Bridge Repairs Reserve 

 £ 

Balance at 31 March 2015 330,699 

Projected Contribution 2015/16 72,000 
Drawdown of reserve in 2015/16 – 
completion of balustrade work (5,000) 

  
Projected Balance at 31 March 2016 397,699 

 Page 9



 
 

3.3 HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST 
 

 

Updated 

Budget 

2015/16

Forecast  

2015/16

(Under)/ 

Over Spend  

2015/16

£ £ £

Income - Rents 23,000 16,000 7,000

Expenditure:

Grounds Maintenance 82,410 82,410 0

Utilities 24,850 24,850 0

Building repairs 6,930 6,930 0

Finance Charges 950 950 0

Total Expenditure 115,140 115,140 0

Net Deficit before NCC Grant 92,140 99,140 7,000

Less NCC Grant 92,140 99,140 (7,000)

NET (INCOME)/EXPENDITURE 0 0 0

Table 4: Harvey Hadden Stadium Qtr 2

 
 
 
Projected variances against budget are explained below: 
 

 Income has been affected by the major building works that started in July 2014 
increasing the estimated net deficit by £7,000. 

 The grant from NCC will be increased by £7,000 to match the net deficit.  

Page 10



 

3.4 HIGHFIELDS LEISURE PARK TRUST 

Updated 

Budget 

2015/16

Forecast  

2015/16

(Under)/ 

Over Spend  

2015/16

£ £ £

Income:

Investment Income 4,670 4,443 227

Fees and Charges 50,470 52,155 (1,685)

Rents 43,630 43,751 (121)

Concessions 24,210 31,503 (7,293)

Total Income 122,980 131,852 (8,872)

Expenditure:

Grounds Maintenance 201,110 201,110 0

Utilities 26,360 26,360 0

Building repairs 3,300 3,300 0

Finance Charges 950 950 0

Total Expenditure 231,720 231,720 0

Net Deficit before NCC Grant 108,740 99,868 (8,872)

Less NCC Grant 108,740 99,868 8,872

NET (INCOME)/EXPENDITURE 0 0 0

Table 5: Highfields Park Qtr 3

 
 
Projected variances against budget are explained below: 

 Increased boating income due to the good summer. 

 Increase in concessions income is as a result of a new tender. 

 The grant from NCC will be reduced by £8,872 to match the net under spend. 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 

         None 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
  
  None 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Budget and final account working papers. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

 None 
  

Page 11



This page is intention
[...]
uncil Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

Annual reports and financial statements are required for the Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, for which the City Council is the sole trustee.  

This report sets out the 2014/15 accounts for Highfields Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden 
Stadium Trust, which have been independently examined by the City Council’s Internal Audit 
service as required by the Charity Commission. 

Trustees are asked to review and approve the annual reports for Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
Approve the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust annual report and financial statements for the 
financial year 2014/15 – Appendix 1 

 

2 
Approve the Highfields Leisure Park Trust annual report and financial statements for the 
financial year 2014/15 – Appendix 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

There is a statutory requirement for all charities registered with the Charity 
Commission to produce an annual report and financial statements, and for that report 
to be audited or independently examined as appropriate, and submitted to the Charity 
Commission prior to the 31 January 2015 following the approval by the Trustees. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

The Highfields Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust are charities of 
which NCC is the sole Trustee.  The members of the Trust and Charities Committee 
are appointed by full council to fulfil the Council’s responsibilities as Trustee and must 
ensure accounting records and a system of internal control is maintained for each of 
the charities.  The Trustee is also responsible in ensuring the annual report and 
financial statements give a true and fair view and have been prepared in accordance 
with United Kingdom Accounting Standards (UK GAAP) and the Charities Act 2011.  

 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 

The annual reports and financial statements are shown in Appendices 1 and 2, but 
the following paragraphs summarise the key financial issues for 2014/15: 

Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 

 Increase in grant received from NCC in 2014/15 by £6,855. 

 Incoming Resources  
The rental income has decreased (£15,859), as a result of the major construction 
works started in July 2014. 

 Resources Expended 

Premises 
The increase in premises costs of £22,672 is as a result of the major improvement 
and repair programme funding from Lottery Legacy grant.  Unfortunately as the 
scheme progressed it uncovered additional repair works that were not included in 
the original bid.  
 
Support Services 
The reduction in grounds maintenance expenditure throughout the year, is as a 
result of the major construction works around the stadium, therefore the staff were 
redeployed within Parks and Open Space Service. 

 

Highfields Leisure Park Trust 

 Reduction in grant received from NCC in 2014/15 by £35,183.  

 Incoming Resources  

The decrease in fees and charges income (£8,802) and refreshment concessions 
(£5,986), was due to the effect of the extended tram works.  
 

Page 16



 

 

 Resources Expended 

The decrease in costs in relation to premises was as a result of a refund of 
electricity charges, while the decrease in support services expendi
[...]
ng to land and property held by the Council.  Since May 2011 the Trusts 
and Charities Committee has replaced the Executive Board for the purpose of approving 
transactions. 
 
Risk Management 
The Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust adopts the Council’s risk management policy as appropriate. 
 
The following statement best sums up the purpose of risk management: 
 
“To ensure that the Council is not risk averse and takes or faces risks knowingly and manages them 
appropriately.” 
 

Page 7 

Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair)   

Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair - from May 15) 

Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Patience Ifediora (Elected May 15) 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Andrew Rule (Elected May 15) 

Councillor Dave Smith (Added to the Committee May 15) 

Councillor Timothy Spencer (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Roger Steel (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Sam Webster (Removed from the Committee May 15) 

Councillor Steve Young (Elected May 15) 

Page 26



 

 

Harvey Hadden Annual Report 2014/15 

 
 
The Trustee is committed to a programme of risk management to protect the charity’s assets.  A risk 
register is held which identifies the keys risks and the measures in place to mitigate such risks. 
Procedures are also in place to ensure that appropriate advice and support is provided to Trusts and 
Charities Committee as and when required. 
 
 
Insurances 
Harvey Hadden Stadium is covered by the Council’s insurance policy. The Council pays the 
premium. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 

Page 27



 

 

Harvey Hadden Annual Report 2014/15 

THE TRUSTEES’ RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Charity Commission has introduced a new framework for accounting for charities to meet the 
need for public accountability for the resources held by charities. It is a combination of legislation and 
best practice. 
 
The legal requirements are contained in the Charities Act 2011 whic
[...]
To ensure that the Council is not risk averse and takes or faces risks knowingly and manages them 
appropriately.” 

Page 7 

Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair)   

Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair - from May 15) 

Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Patience Ifediora (Elected May 15) 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Andrew Rule (Elected May 15) 

Councillor Dave Smith (Added to the Committee May 15) 

Councillor Timothy Spencer (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Roger Steel (Removed May 15) 

Councillor Sam Webster (Removed from the Committee May 15) 

Councillor Steve Young (Elected May 15) 

Page 52



 

 

Highfields Leisure Park Trust Annual Report 2014/15 

 
 
 
The Trustee is committed to a programme of risk management to protect the charity’s assets.  A risk 
register is held which identifies the keys risks and the measures in place to mitigate such risks. 
Procedures are also in place to ensure that appropriate advice and support is provided to the Trusts 
and Charities Committee as and when required. 
 
 
Insurances 
Highfields Leisure Park is covered by the Council’s insurance policy. The Council pays the premium. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 

Page 53



 

 

Highfields Leisure Park Trust Annual Report 2014/15 

 
THE TRUSTEES’ RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 
The Charity Commission has introduced a new framework for accounting for charities to meet the 
need for public accountability for the resources held by charities. It is a combination of legislation and 
best practice. 
 
The legal requirements are contained in the Charities Act 2011 which came into effect on 14 March 
2012. 
 
The accounting and reporting requirements are complemented by a revised Statements of 
Recommended Practice: Accounting by Charities (the Charities SORP) issued in 2005.  
 
The Trustee is required: 
 
• to make arrangements for the proper administration of the charity’s financial affairs; 
• to prepare the
[...]

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Steve Ross, Finance Analyst 
Eddie Curry, Head of Parks and Open Spaces 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the Grounds Maintenance charges levied by the Council to Highfields Trust 
based on outturn actuals and budget for the current financial year. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the trend of Grounds Maintenance expenditure at Highfields from 2012/13 actual to 
2015/15 budget be noted. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

As Trustee, the Council has set aside a grounds maintenance budget of £201k for financial 
year 2015/16.  This report further splits the 2015/16 budget into the key areas of 
expenditure and comparing the 2015/16 budget to the actual outturn for Ground 
Maintenance in prior financial years. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

The report enables the Trusts and Charities Committee to be aware of the financial position 
of the Charities and therefore allows any appropriate decisions or actions to be taken in 
their role as Trustee. 
 
 
 
 Page 71

Agenda Item 6

mailto:thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

3. FINANCE ANALYSIS 

 
Grounds maintenance charged paid by the Highfields Trust is detailed in Table 1. The 
amounts paid has been taken from the Highfields outturn reports at financial year close 
and the 2015/16 budget figure has been taken from the latest Highfields monitoring report. 
 

Description
12/13 Actual

£000

13/14 Actual

£000

14/15 Actual

£000

15/16 Budget

£000

Maintenance Employees 75 77 81 82

Materials & Transport 20 20 20 20

Provision of Boating 

(i.e. Colwick Lifeguards) * 26 26 26

Patrol Men

(including share of Head) * 25 26 27

Other Park Recharges

(e.g. Trees, Gang, Mowing, 

Supervisors) 26 22 15 29

Other adhoc Agency / 

Contract work 19 22 18 17

Total 210 192 186 201

70

* Please note in 2012/13 the Provision of Boating and Patrol Men was charged within 

the same budget area and as such it is unable to be split

Table 1: Highfields Trust Grounds Maintenance Charges

 
 
The overall trend is for ground maintenance charges paid by Highfields Trust to decrease, 
with a 4.5% reduction in charges from 2012/13 to 2015/16. These cost reductions have 
arisen due to efficiency savings identified by Parks and Open Spaces as part of the City 
Council budget process.  
 
 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 

Included in the body of the report 
 
 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
 ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
 IMPLICATIONS) 

 
None 
 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)   
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
Page 72



 

 Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
Budget and outturn working papers. 
 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

 

Highfields Park Management Plan 2014 – 2024: 
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/insight/search/list
[...]
ring 2015/16 - Bridge Estate, Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and Highfields Trust

	5 HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15
	Appendix 1 a) Harvey Hadden - Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	Appendix 1 b) Harvey Hadden - Independent examiner's report 2014-15
	Appendix 2 a) Highfields Leisure Park Trust - Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	Appendix 2 b) Highfields - Independent examiner's report 2014-15

	6 ANALYSIS OF HIGHFIELDS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE COSTS
	Appendix 1 - Highfields Leisure Trust Update




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 27 November 
2015 from 2.01pm - 3.03pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Chris Capewell - Team Leader, Highway Design, Bridges and Drainage 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Connie Green - Legal Services 
Bevis Mackie - Senior Estates Surveyor 
Kevin Shutter - Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
Thomas Straw - Finance Analyst 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole Jones – other council business 
Malcolm Townroe 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
27  QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - BRIDGE ESTATE, 

HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELD TRUST 
 

Tom Straw, Finance Analyst, presented the report of the Corporate Director for 
Resilience detailing the forecast outturn for 2015/16 Bridge Estate, Highfields Leisure 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.11.15 

2 

Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, based on Period 6 budget monitoring 
(September 2015). Tom highlighted the following: 
 
Bridge Estate 
 
(a) there is an increase in income of £4,067 due to additional rent following rent 

review, increased rent and new lettings; 
 

(b) there is an underspend on support services due to a reduction in Nottingham City 
Council property management fees; 
 

(c) the trust also holds non-property investments of £648,511 as well as a Trent 
Bridge repairs reserve of £397,699; 

 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
 
(d) income has been affected by the major building works that started in July 2014 

increasing the net deficit by £7,000. The grant from Nottingham City Council will 
be increased by £7,000 to match this deficit; 

 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust 
 
(e) there has been a net underspend due to increased boating income and an 

increase in concessions. The grant from Nottingham City Council will be reduced 
by £8,872 to match the net underspend. 

 
The Committee agreed that maintenance of the new facilities at Harvey Hadden 
Stadium and Highfields Park must be maintained and kept to a high standard. 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the forecast outturn for each of the trusts for 2015/16. 
 
28  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST 

ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
 

Tom Straw, Finance Analyst, presented the report of the Strategic Director for 
Finance, setting out the 2014/15 accounts for Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, which have been independently examined by the city 
council’s internal audit service as required by the Charity Commission. Tom 
highlighted the following: 
 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
 
(a) there was an increase in grant from Nottingham City Council in 2014/15 of 

£6,855; 
 

(b) rental income has decreased as a result of the major construction works which 
started in July 2014; 
 

(c) there is an increase in grounds maintenance expenditure as a result of the major 
construction works around the stadium; 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.11.15 

3 

 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust 
 
(d) there was a reduction in grant from Nottingham City Council in 2014/15 by 

£35,183; 
 

(e) a decrease in fees and charges income and refreshment concessions was due to 
the effect of the extended tram works. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust annual report and financial 

statements for the financial year 2014/15; 
 

(2) approve the Highfields Leisure Park Trust annual report and financial 
statements for the financial year 2014/15. 

 
29  ANALYSIS OF HIGHFIELDS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE COSTS 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, introduced the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resilience detailing the grounds maintenance charges levied by the 
council to Highfields Trust based on outturn actuals and budget for the current 
financial year. 
 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the Committee: 
 
(a) The overall trend is for ground maintenance charges to decrease, with a 4.5% 

reduction in charges from 2012/13 to 2015/16. This is due to efficiency savings 
identified by Parks and Open Spaces; 
 

(b) The priority is to maintain the level of service even in the current financial climate; 
 

(c) A condition of the Heritage Lottery Funding was a 5 year plan to maintain the site 
to a high standard. 

 
RESOLVED to note the trend of grounds maintenance expenditure at Highfields 
from 2012/13 actual to 2015/16. 
 
30  STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE OF TRENT BRIDGE 

 
Chris Capewell, Team Leader, Bridges and Drainage, Highway Design presented the 
report of the Corporate Director of Development and Growth outlining information 
from Highways regarding the maintenance of Trent Bridge. Chris highlighted the 
following: 
 
(a) one the objectives of the Bridge Estate is to provide for the efficient maintenance 

and repair of Trent Bridge and the approaches to it. Trent Bridge is an important, 
visible approach to the city; 
 

(b) at last inspection, the bridge is structurally sound and is satisfactory for 40/44 
tonne vehicles. This will only need to be reassessed if there is a significant 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.11.15 

4 

change in the condition of the structure or changes in legislation; 
 

(c) the bridge is due to be repainted in 2018, which will be 16 years since it was last 
repainted except for the inside faces of the parapets which were painted in early 
2015 to enhance the appearance of the bridge. As repainting the bridge is costly a 
balance must be struck between deterioration of metalwork and cost; 
 

(d) in 2015 a bid was made to the Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund for a 
scheme that would see the bridge re-waterproofed and repainted, as well as the 
footways and carriageway resurfaced. Unfortunately this bid was unsuccessful 
however there is another opportunity to bid for this funding in 18 months’ time. If 
successful a small amount of match funding would be required; 
 

(e) there has been some deterioration to stonework which could be very expensive to 
repair as sections would need to be replaced in new stone and would need 
agreement with English Heritage; 
 

The following answers were given in response to questions from the Committee: 
 
(f) Neighbourhood Services is responsible for the cleaning of the bridge,  and 

general maintenance of pavements is with Highway and Energy Infrastructure; 
 

(g) the legal definition of ‘and approaches to it’ is unknown, but this is often defined 
as being where the embankment rises up; 
 

(h) Nottingham City Council has a Heritage Officer but they are not currently involved 
with Trent Bridge; 
 

(i) £72,000 a year from the Bridge Estate are reserved towards the maintenance of 
Trent Bridge. This should cover the cost of repainting in 2017/18, subject to 
garnering quotes. This would not cover the cost of waterproofing the bridge. Other 
options to pay for waterproofing the bridge to use the Trust’s assets, which would 
need approval, or to borrow the funds; 
 

(a) the Committee expressed the view that the current maintenance regime should be 
reviewed with the aim of improving the appearance of the bridge. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) note the contents of the report; 
 

(2) approach the Heritage Officer on the possibility of applying for Heritage 
Lottery Fund money for the bridge; 
 

(3) investigate the installation of a ‘Welcome to Nottingham’ sign on the 
approach to the bridge; 
 

(4) investigate installation of an interpretation panel outlining the history of 
the bridge; 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.11.15 

5 

(5) investigate updating the decorative lights to a more modern standard 
and making them more accessible for repairs; 
 

(6) provide figures on actual spend on maintenance and general upkeep of 
the bridge over the last few years; 
 

(7) seek legal advice on the legal definition of ‘Trent Bridge and the 
approaches to it’ as mentioned in the objective of the Bridge Estate. 
 

 
 
The Chair wished to thank Barry Dryden for his hard work over the years supporting 
the Committee. 
 


